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1983 Wisconsin Act 484
(Vetoed in Part)

AN ACT ¢o repeal 5.05 (8), 5.60 (8) (d) and (e), 6.27 (5) (b), 6.275 (1), 7.08 (3) (c), 7.31 (1),
7.35 (title), 7.36, 7.53 (2) (b), 8.175, 10.06 (1) (b) and (d) and 10.06 (1) (g) and (j); to
renumber 5.08, 6.22 (1) (d), 6.27 (5) (a), 6.50 (7) and (8), 7.08 (3) (d), 7.23 (1) (h), 7.35
(2) and (3), 7.37 (2) to (7), 7.37 (8), 8.10 (2), 11.01 (12m), 12.01 (1) and 17.03 (10); z0
renumber and amend 5.01 (3), 6.275 (2), 6.48 (4), 6.50 (3) to (6), 7.35 (1), 8.15 (4) (b),
8.15 (5), 8.20 (2) (b), 12.01 (2), 12.66, 120.06 (6) and 120.73 (1) (a); t0 amend 5.01 (4)
(a) and (c), 5.02 (13), 5.05 (1) (c), 5.05 (2), 5.15(6) (b), 5.35(6) (a) 1, 5.37 (3), 5.40 (1),
5.58 (2) (a) and (3), 5.60 (1) (intro.) and (a) and (8) (a) 1 to 3, 5.62 (1) (b) and (2), 5.64
(1) (a), (b) and (e), (2) (a) and (c) and (3) (a), 5.66 (2), 5.72 (1) and (2), 5.87, 5.91 (2),
6.10 (3), 6.15 (3) (b), 6.22 (2), 6.275 (title), 6.28 (1) (b), 6.30 (3) (a) to (c) and (4), 6.32
(3) and (4), 6.35 (1), (2) and (4), 6.40 (1) (a) and (b), 6.45, 6.50 (9) and (10), 6.55(2) (c)
1 and (d) and (6), 6.56 (2) to (4), 6.80 (1) and (2) (2), () and (f), 6.82 (2), 6.85, 6.86 (1)
and (2), 6.87 (2), (4) and (6), 6.88 (1), 6.94, 6.95, 7.03, 7.08 (1) (b) and (c), (2) (a) and
(3) (intro.), 7.08 (4), 7.10 (3) (a), 7.15 (2) (d), (3) (a) and (6), 7.23 (1) (b), (e) and (g),
7.30 (1), (2) (a) and (b), (4) (b) 1 and 2, (c) and (d) and (6) (b), 7.32, 7.38 (1) (e) and (3),
7.50 (2) (), 7.51 (3) (a) to (c) and (4) (b), 7.53 (1) and (2) (a), 7.53 (2) (d) and (4), 7.60
(5) and (7), 7.70 (1) (b) and (3) (a), (g) and (h), 8.05 (1) (h), 8.10 (3) (intro.), 8.11 (2),
8.12 (1) (a) to (c), 8.15 (3) and (4) (a), 8.15 (6) (e) and (8) (b), 8.16 (2) and (7), 8.185 (2),
8.20 (2) (a), 8.20 (5), 8.20 (8) (a), 8.28 (1), 8.30 (1) (intro.) and (2), 8.35 (1) and (2), 8.35
(3), 8.50 (1) (a), (b) and (d) and (3) (title), (a) and (b), 8.50 (4) (£), 9.20 (1), (3), (4) and
(5), 10.01 (2) (a) and (c), 10.02 (3) (a) to (d), (f) and (g), 10.06 (1) (e), 10.06 (2) (a), (e),
(2), (h), (k) and (m), 11.61 (2), 11.66, 12.03 (1), 12.11 (3), 12.11 (4), 12.13 (1) (b) and (3)
(am), (i) and (v), 12.60 (1) (b), 16.79 (2), 17.03 (intro.) and (6), 17.18 (2) (a), 17.23 (1)
(b), 17.28, 19.42 (4), 19.43 (4), 20.510 (1) (a), 36.11 (title), 59.03 (3) (b) 1, 59.03 (3) (d),
59.031 (2) (b) and (7), 59.032 (2) (b) and (7), 59.07 (67), 59.11 (2) and (4), 59.125,
60.11, 60.18 (9), 60.22, 60.29 (20) (b), 61.189 (1), 61.21, 61.23 (1), 67.14 (5), 81.01 (3)
(b), 117.01 (4) (b) 2 and 3, 119.06 (6), 119.08 (3), 120.06 (3), 120.06 (7) (a), (8) (b), (d)
and (f) 1, (9) (a) and (10), 120.43 (3) and (6) and 887.01 (1); to repeal and recreate 6.50
(1) and (2), 7.23 (2), 8.05 (1) (j), 8.10 (4) and (5), 8.17 and 8.20 (6); and ro create 5.01
(3) (b), 5.01 (4) (d), 5.02 (3m), 5.05 (1) (d) to (D), 5.05 (9), 5.06, 5.08, 5.65, 6.22 (1) (d),
6.275(2), 6.48 (4), 6.56 (6), 7.15 (1) (k), 7.23 (1) (h) and (i), 7.37 (7), 7.38 (3) (e), 7.51 (1)
(aw), 7.54, 8.07, 8.10 (2) (b) and (c), 8.10 (3) (km) and (ks), 8.15 (4) (b), 8.15 (5) (b),
8.20 (2) (b), 8.20 (8) (am), 8.30 (4), 8.35 (2) (b) and (e), 8.50 (3) (d) and (e), 10.06 (2)
), (3) () and (4), 11.05 (3m), 12.07 (4), 12.08, 12.11 (3) (e), 17.03 (10), 17.285, 36.11
(1) (cm), 120.06 (6) (a), 120.73 (1) (a) 2 and 227.22 (6) of the statutes, relating to special
elections, ballots, nominations, canvassing, election officials, referenda, prohibited
election practices, registration and voting procedure, qualifications for office, vacan-
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cies, notices, forms and administration of elections, granting rule-making authorlty,
providing penalties and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
Jollows:
SECTION 1. 5.01 (3) of the statutes is renumbered 5.01 (3) (a) and amended to read:

5.01 (3) (a) Ir Except as provided in par. (b), in every election to choose any officer,
each elector shall-have has one vote for each office unless clearly indicated otherwise.
The person receiving the greatest number of legal votes for the office shall be declared
elected, and the canvassers shall so determine and certify.

SECTION 2. 5.01 (3) (b) of the statutes is created to read:

5.01 (3) (b) In an election to fill a nonpartisan state office, if no names are certified to
appear on the ballot, no person may be declared elected.

SECTION 3. 5.01 (4) (a) and (c) of the statutes are amended to read:

5.01 (4) (a) If 2 or more candidates for the same office receive the greatest, but equal
number of votes, the winner shall be chosen by lot in the presence of the election-officials
thenpresent board of canvassers charged with the responsibility to determine the elec-
tion, except as provided in s. 8.17 (4) (b).

(c) The candidates may, if all those tied for the same office are present, draw for
themselves. Upon refusal or absence of any of the candidates, the electionofficials board
of canvassers shall appoint a competent person to draw, and upon the results declare and
certify the winner.

SECTION 4. 5.01 (4) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

5.01 (4) (d) If a question is submitted to the electors and an equal number of votes are
cast for and against adoption, the question fails adoption.

SECTION 5. 5.02 (3m) of the statutes is created to read:

5.02 (3m) “Elected official” means an individual who is elected to a national, state or
local office.

SECTION 5c. 5.02 (13) of the statutes is amended to read:

5.02 (13) “Political party” or “party” means a state committee registered under s.
11.05 organized exclusively for political purposes, recognized by the national organiza-
tion of the party, if any, under whose name candidates appear on a ballot at any election,
and all county, congressional, legislative, local and other affiliated committees autho-

rlzed to operate under the same name—e*eept—that—bhe—tema—dees—net—mehade—emmtees

aeﬂwﬁes—en-l-y For purposes of ch. 11, the term does not mclude a legrslatrve campalgn
committee created under s. 11.265.

SECTION 5g. 5.05 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

5.05(1) (¢) Bnng c1v1l actlons to requlre forfeltures for any vrolatlon of ch 1 1 under s.
11.60;-a# ; 6
Aections, Forfelture actlons brought by the board may concern only v1olat10ns w1th
respect to reports or statements required by law to be filed with it, and other violations
arising under elections for state office or statewide referenda. Pursuant to such author-
ity, the board is authorized to compromise and settle any civil action or potential action
brought or authorized to be brought by it under ch. 11 which, in the opinion of the
board, constitutes a minor violation, a violation caused by excusable neglect, or which
for other good cause shown, should not in the public interest be prosecuted under such
chapter. Notwithstanding s. 778.06, an action or proposed action authorized under this
paragraph may be settled for such sum as may be agreed between the parties. Actions
Forfeiture actions brought by the board shall be brought in the circuit court for the
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county wherein the violation is alleged to occur. The board shall file a report of all civil
actions brought by it and the disposition of those actions to the appropriate standing
committees of each house of the legislature, as determined by the presiding officer, on
March 1 and September 1 of each year.

SECTION 5r. 5.05 (1) (d) to (f) of the statutes are created to read:

5.05(1) (d) Sue for injunctive relief, a writ of mandamus or prohibition, or other such
legal or equitable relief as may be appropriate to enforce any law regulating the conduct
of elections or election campaigns or ensure its proper administration. No bond is re-
quired in such actions. Actions shall be brought in circuit court for the county where a
violation occurs or may occur.

(e) Delegate to its executive secretary the authority to issue a subpoena under par. (b),
apply for a search warrant under par. (b), commence an action under par. (d), intervene
in an action or proceeding under sub. (9) or issue an order under s. 5.06, subject to such
limitations as the board deems appropriate.

() Promulgate rules under ch. 227 applicable to all jurisdictions for the purpose of
interpreting or implementing the laws regulating the conduct of elections or election
campaigns or ensuring their proper administration.

SECTION 6. 5.05 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

5.05 (2) AupitinG. In addition to the facial examination of reports and statements
required under s. 11.21 (13), the board shall conduct an audit of reports and statements
which are required to be filed with it to determine whether violations of ch. 11 have
occurred. The board may examine records relating to matters required to be treated in
such reports and statements maintained-unders-—11-12(3). The board shall make official
note in the file of a candidate, committee, group or individual under ch. 11 of any error
or other discrepancy which the board discovers and shall inform the person submitting
the report or statement.

SECTION 7. 5.05 (8) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION 7e. 5.05 (9) of the statutes is created to read:

5.05(9) STANDING. The board has standing to commence or intervene in an action or
proceeding for the purpose of enforcing the laws regulating the conduct of elections or
election campaigns or ensuring their proper administration. If the board delegates au-
thority to the executive secretary under sub. (1) (e) to act in its stead, the executive secre-
tary has standing to commence or intervene in such an action or proceeding.

SECTION 7m. 5.06 of the statutes is created to read:

5.06 Compliance review; appeal. (1) Whenever any elector of a jurisdiction or district
served by an election official believes that a decision or action of the official or the failure
of the official to act with respect to any matter concerning nominations, qualifications of
candidates or ballot preparation is contrary to law, or the official has abused the discre-
tion vested in him or her by law with respect to any such matter, the elector may file a
written sworn complaint with the board requesting that the official be required to con-
form his or her conduct to the law, be restrained from taking any action inconsistent with
the law or correct any action or decision inconsistent with the law or any abuse of the
discretion vested in him or her by law. The complaint shall set forth such facts as are
within the knowledge of the complainant to show probable cause to believe that a viola-
tion of law or abuse of discretion has occurred or will occur. The complaint may be
accompanied by relevant supporting documents. The board may conduct a hearing on
the matter in the manner prescribed for treatment of contested cases under ch. 227 if it
believes such action to be appropriate.

(2) No person who is authorized to file a complaint under sub. (1), other than the
attorney general or a district attorney, may commence an action or proceeding to test the
validity of any decision, action or failure to act on the part of any election official with
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respect to any matter specified in sub. (1) without first filing a complaint under sub. (1),
nor prior to disposition of the complaint by the board. A complaint is deemed disposed
of if the board fails to transmit an acknowledgement of receipt of the complaint within 5
business days from the date of its receipt or if the board concludes its investigation with-
out a formal decision.

(3) A complaint under this section shall be filed promptly so as not to prejudice the
rights of any other party but in no case may it be filed later than 10 days after the com-
plainant knew or should have known that a violation of law or abuse of discretion oc-
curred or was proposed to occur,

(4) The board may, on its own motion, investigate and determine whether any election
official, with respect to any matter concerning nominations, qualifications of candidates
or ballot preparation, has failed to comply with the law or abused the discretion vested in
him or her by law or proposes to do so.

(5) Upon receipt of a complaint under sub. (1), or upon its own motion, the board
may order any election official to immediately transfer to its possession any original
documents in the custody of the official which the board finds to be necessary and rele-
vant to permit review of compliance with the laws concerning nominations, qualifica-
tions for office or ballot preparation.

(6) The board may, after such investigation as it deems appropriate, summarily decide
the matter before it and, by order, require any election official to conform his or her
conduct to the law, restrain an official from taking any action inconsistent with the law
or correct any action or decision inconsistent with the law. The board shall immediately
transmit a copy of the order to the official. An order issued under this subsection is
effective immediately or at such later time as may be specified in the order.

(7) The board may withdraw, modify or correct an order issued under sub. (6) within a
timely period if it finds such action to be appropriate.

(8) Any election official or complainant who is aggrieved by an order issued under
sub. (6) may appeal the decision of the board to circuit court for the county where the
official conducts business or the complainant resides no later than 30 days after issuance
of the order. Pendency of an appeal does not stay the effect of an order unless the court
so orders.

(9) The court may not conduct a de novo proceeding with respect to any findings of
fact or factual matters upon which the board has made a determination, or could have
made a determination if the parties had properly presented the disputed matters to the
board for its consideration. The court shall summarily hear and determine all contested
issues of law and shall affirm, reverse or modify the determination of the board, accord-
ing due weight to the experience, technical competence and specialized knowledge of the
board, pursuant to the applicable standards for review of agency decisions under s.
227.20.

SECTION 7s. 5.08 of the statutes is renumbered 5.085.
SECTION 8. 5.08 of the statutes is created to read:

5.08 Petition for enforcement. Any elector may file a verified petition alleging such
facts as are within his or her knowledge to indicate that an election official has failed or is
failing to comply with any law regulating the conduct of elections or election campaigns
or proposes to act in a manner inconsistent with such a law, and requesting that an
action be commenced for injunctive relief, a writ of mandamus or prohibition or other
such legal or equitable relief as may be appropriate to compel compliance with the law.
The petition shall be filed with the district attorney of the county where the violation or
proposed action inconsistent with this chapter occurs or is proposed to occur. The dis-
trict attorney may then commence the action or dismiss the petition. If the district attor-
ney declines to act upon the petition or if the district attorney fails to act upon the peti-
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tion within 15 days of the date of filing, the petitioner may file the same petition with the
attorney general, who may then commence the action.

SECTION 8e. 5.15 (6) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

5.15 (6) (b) No later than 60 days before an election the governing body of any
municipality may by resolution combine 2 or more wards for voting purposes to facili-
tate using a common polling place. Every municipality having a population of 35,000 or
more shall maintain separate-ballot-boxes-and-ballots-or-voting-machines-and separate
returns for each ward so combined. In mun1c1pa11t1es having a population of less than
35, 000 the govermng body may prov1de in the resolution that one-or-more-wardsshall

e-com : ; hat separate returns shall
not be mamtalned for the 2 or more combined wards at any election but separate balet
boxes-and-ballets returns shall be mamtamed for each separate ballot requlred under ss.

A copy of the resolution shall be

filed in the same manner as fer—ehanges—er—adjus&neﬂ%s—m—wa-rd—beundaﬂes—undef pro-
vided in sub. (4) (b). The resolution shall remain in effect for each election until modified

or rescinded, or until a new division is made following-the-next-census under this section.

SECTION 8m. 5.35(6) (a) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

5.35(6) (a) 1. The relevant portions of the voting instructions in the type B notice for
the election as specified in s. 10.02 (3) and, for each referendum on the ballot, the text of
the type C notice specified in s. 10.01 (2) (c).

SECTION 9. 5.37 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

5.37 (3) For presidential electors one device may shall be provided to vote for all of
one party’s electoral candidates at the same time. The device shall be opposite or adja-
cent to the ballot containing the names of the party’s candidates for president and vice
president.

SECTION 10. 5.40 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

5.40 (1) The Except as permitted in sub. (3) or s. 7.15 (6), the governing body of every
municipality with a population of 10,000 or more shall require the use of voting ma-
chines or electronic voting systems in every ward in the municipality at every election.
Any other governing body may adopt and purchase voting machines or electronic voting
systems for use in any ward in the municipality at any election.

SECTION 11. 5.58 (2) (a) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

5.58 (2) (a) There shall be one separate ballot for state superintendent, judicial of-
ficers, county executive under ss. 59.031 and 59.032 and county supervisor. In counties
under 500,00 population, the ballot shall provide for the election of 2 supervisors when-
ever the districting plan adopted under s. 59.03 (3) (b) so provides, in accordance with the
method of election specified in the plan. In counties ever having a population of 500,000
population or more, the ballot also shall include those offices under s. 8.11 (2) and (2m).
The arrangement of names of candidates for state superintendent, justice, court of ap-
peals judge and circuit court judge shall be determined by the board in the manner speci-
fied in s. 5.60 (1) (b). Arrangement The arrangement of names of candidates for county
executive and county supervisor shall be determined by the county clerk or by the execu-
tive secretary of the county board of election commissioners in the manner specified in s.
5.60 (1) (b). The ballot shall be titled “Official Ballot for Judicial, State Superintendent
of Public Instruction, County Executive and County Supervisor Primary”, except that in
counties having a population of 500,000 or more, it shall be titled “Official Ballot for
County Officers, Judicial, State Superintendent of Public Instruction and School Board
Primary”.
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(3) NAMES ON SPRING BALLOT. Only 2 candidates for state superintendent, for any
judicial office, for any elected seat on a metropolitan sewerage commission or town sani-
tary district commission, in counties ever-500;000 having a population of 500,000 or
more only 2 candidates for member of the board of supervisors within each district, in
counties having a population of less than 500,000 only 2 candidates for each member of
the county board of supervisors from each district or numbered seat or only 4 candidates
for each 2 members of the county board of supervisors from each district whenever 2
supervisors are elected to unnumbered seats from the same district, in 1st class cities only
2 candidates for any at-large seat and any combined aldermanic district seat as are to be
elected to the board of school directors, in school districts electing school board mem-
bers to numbered seats, or pursuant to an apportionment plan or district representation
plan, only 2 school board candidates for each numbered seat or within each district, and
twice as many candidates as are to be elected members of other school boards or other
elective officers receiving the highest number of votes at the primary shall be nominees
for the office at the spring election. Only their names shall appear on the official spring
ballot.

SECTION 12. 5.60 (1) (intro.) and (a) and (8) (a) 1 to 3 of the statutes are amended to
read:

5.60 (1) (title) JUDICIARY; STATE SUPERINTENDENT; COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND COUNTY
SUPERVISORS. (intro.) There shall be one separate ballot for the county executive under
ss. 59.031 and 59.032, county supervisor, judicial officers and state superintendent. For
county supervisor, the ballot shall be prepared in accordance with ss. 5.58 (2) and 59.03
(3). Arrangement of the candidates for county executive and county supervisor shall be
determined by the county clerk or the executive secretary of the county board of election
commissioners in the manner prescribed in par. (b).

(a) The names of candidates for the same office shall be placed in the same column.
No party designation may appear on the official ballot. A Unless no candidate is certi-
fied to appear on the ballot for a state office, a space shall be provided on the ballot for
electors to write in the name of a person for each office, regardless of whether there is a
primary for that office.

(8) (a) 1. Form 1, to be used when there are several candidates:

OFFICIAL BALLOT
PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE VOTE
.... Party

MARK THIS BALLOT IN ONE SPACE ONLY. You have one of 3 choices—you may either:

Express your preference for one of the persons whose names are printed on this ballot
(in that case, make a cross (X) in the square after that person’s name); or

Vote against all of the names printed on this ballot, thus in fact expressing your prefer-
ence for an uninstructed delegation from Wisconsin to the national convention of the ....
party (in that case, make a cross (X) in the square following “None of the names
shown”); or

Write in the name of another person to become the presidential candidate of the ....
party (in that case, write that person’s name into the space following “Write-in
candidate™).

OLE CARLSON ...t vre st estrsneseeestessbesss s estasbbessssnssaeestesseensansssabis ()
AMOS DUNCAN ..ottt rrseestestssessesassesasasssee e s bsssesessesessesessebentassares ()
JAMES UNDERWOOD ........coiimitiiieiieiecieteeiceeseeeviersrestsstessessenesssstassssssnsosaneons ()
None of the NAMES SHOWIL ....eiiieiiiiiiciicciiiiieicr et eeee et enas ()

Write-in CANAIdAte ......occoiiiiiiieicieeceee ettt seenr e
2. Form 2, to be used when there is only one candidate:
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OFFICIAL BALLOT
PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE VOTE
. Party

MARK THIS BALLOT IN ONE SPACE ONLY. You have one of 3 choices—you may either:

Express your preference for the person whose name is printed on this ballot (in that
case, make a cross (X) in the square marked “YES” following that person’s name); or

Vote against the person whose name is printed on this ballot, thus in fact expressing
your preference for an uninstructed delegation from Wisconsin to the national conven-
tion of the .... party (in that case, make a cross (X) in the square marked “NO” following
that person’s name); or

Write in the name of another person to become the presidential candidate of the ....
party (in that case, write that person’s name into the space following “Write-in
candidate™).

JOHN DOBE.......cciiiiimrireierininiereesestsiesssnsssssesesesssssssssesssessesessesssrennes YES ...()

)

WIHLE-IN CANAIAALE ...cvvivieveceiiciiiciceicrceirevce st e vve e seessresssossnssasnesansesssesssensssnnsonnes

3. Form 3, to be used when there are no candidates who have qualified to appear on
the ballot:

OFFICIAL BALLOT
PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE VOTE
. Party

MARK THIS BALLOT IN ONE SPACE ONLY. There are no candidates of the .... party who
have qualified to have their names appear on the printed ballot. You have 2
choices—you may either:

Express your preference for an uninstructed delegation from Wisconsin to the na-
tional convention of the .... party (in that case, make a cross (X) in the square following
“Uninstructed delegation”); or

Write in the name of a person to become the presidential candidate of the .... party (in
that case, write that person’s name into the space following ‘“Write-in candidate™).

Uninstructed delegation.........ccvevcuireerreereeionmrrrveessesssressesssronesssessessssssesssesssesssessas ()

Write-in CAndIdate .....ccocerreerreierienrenerinnceeesreeseesssessaeesserssesssesesessssessseessmessnesssssssssssnesns

SECTION 13. 5.60 (8) (d) and (e) of the statutes are repealed.
SECTION 14. 5.62 (1) (b) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:

5.62 (1) (b) Every political-organizationlisted-as-independent-and-every recognized
political party listed on the official ballot at the last general election that whose candidate
for a statewide office, including presidential elector, received at least one percent of the
total votes cast for any-statewide that ofﬁce—meludmg—pses&den&@l—eleeter—wh*eh—was
eontested-at-that-elestion shall have a separate primary ballot or one or more separate
columns or rows on the primary ballot as prescribed in par. (a) and a separate column on
the general election ballot—"l:he—ehaﬂm&ﬂ—aﬂd—seefeta{-y—eflthe in every ward and election
district. An organization which was listed as “independent™ at the last general election
and whose candidate meets the same qualification shall certify receive the same bailot
status upon petition of the chairman and secretary of the organization to the board
requesting such status and specifying their party name, which may not duplicate the
name of an existing party. A petition under this paragraph may be filed no later than 5
p.m. on June 1 in the year of each general election.

(2) Any political organization may be represented on a separate primary ballot or one
or more separate columns or rows on the primary ballot as prescribed in sub. (1) (a) and
a separate column on the general election ballot in every ward and election district if, not
later than June 1 in the year of a September primary, it files with the board a petition so
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requesting;. To qualify for a separate ballot, the petition shall be signed either by at least

10,000 electors eqaal—éeeae—s;ﬂha&he%&a#e&e—ea&kfe%gevememeaeh—ef, mcludmg
at least 10-countiesatthe-last-election-or-one-sixth-of the 1,000 electors residing in any
senate-assembly-or each of at least 3 separate congressmnal distriet districts. The peti-
tion shall conform to s. 8.15 insofar as applicable. No signature obtained before January
1 in the year of filing is valid. When their the candidates of a political organization filing -
a valid petition fulfill the nomination-paper requirements prescribed by law, they shall
appear on a separate ballot or one or more separate columns or rows on the ballot within

the-district-orstate for the succeeding 2-vear period ending on June 1.

SECTION 15. 5.64 (1) (a), (b) and (), (2) (a) and (c) and (3) (a) of the statutes are
amended to read:

5.64 (1) (a) The ballot shall be labeled ““Official Ballot” in lettering at least three-
eighths inch high. Directly underneath in plain, legible type, shall be the following vot-
ing instructions: “If you desire to vote a straight party ticket for all statewide, congres-
sional, legislative and county offices, mask make a cross (X) in the circle under the party
designation at the top of the party column. If you desire to vote for individual candi-
dates, mark make a cross (X) in the square at the RIGHT of the name of each candidate
for whom you desire to vote. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the
ballot, write the name in the blank space provided for the purpose. When voting for
governor and lieutenant governor, you may vote only for the candidates on one ticket
jointly or write in the names of persons in both spaces.”. Under the party designation at
the top of each party column shall appear the following words in boldface type: “Make a
cross (X) in this circle to vote a straight party ticket.”.

(b) Below the voting instructions the ballot shall be divided into vertical columns. The
names of the candidates on the regular party tickets nominated at the primary or replace-
ments appointed under s. 8.35 (2) shall be printed each in a separate column under the
party designation. The columns shall be arranged from left to right according to rank,
based on the number of votes received by the party’s candidate for president or governor
at the last general election beginning with the party that received the most votes. To the
right of the party columns shall be the-necessary number-of columns a column for in-
dependents the names of independent candidates for each office, or more than one col-
umn if the first column does not provide sufficient space for the names of all such

candidates.

(e) Within each column, each space shall state the office to be voted for directly above
the candidate’s first and last name. The candidate’s name shall be placed in the party
column by which nominated or if independent, in a column designated independent and
all candidates for the same office shall appear within the same rows on the ballot. Below
the names of the independent candidates shall appear the party or principle of the candi-
dates, if any, in 5 words or less, as shown on their nomination papers. Independent
candidates for the same county office shall be listed in the same manner in an order
drawn by lot by or under supervision of the county clerk or board of election commis-
sioners. The board shall conduct a redrawing for purposes of determining the arrange-
ment of independent candidates for state office in the manner provided in s. 5.60 (1) (b).
To the right of each candidate’s name, in each column, shall be a square for the elector to
mark make his or her cross (X).

(2) (a) The ballot shall be titled “Official Referendum Ballot” in lettering at least
three-eighths of an inch high. Directly underneath in plain, legible type shall be the
following voting instructions: ““If you desire to vote on any question, place make a cross
(X) in the square beneath the question after “yes” if in favor of the question, or place
make a cross (X) in the square after “no” if opposed to the question.”.
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(¢) The official referendum ballot prescribed under this subsection shall be utilized at
every election, except that the format shall be altered to the extent provided or required
by other laws establishing or authorizing referenda to be conducted. All referenda shall
appear on a separate ballot, but more than one referendum question may appear on the
same referendum ballot whenever the questions are numbered and all electors voting the
ballot are entitled to vote upon all questions appearing thereon. State and county refer-
enda shall appear on a separate ballot from municipal or special district referenda. The
form of all referendum ballots shall be substantially the same as that prescribed by the
board under s. 7.08 (1) (a).

(3) (a) The ballot shall be titled “Official Presidential Ballot” in lettering at least
three-eighths inch high. Directly underneath in plain, legible type shall be the following
voting instructions: “Place Make a cross (X) in the square opposite the names of the
candidates for whose electors you desire to vote or write in the names of candidates for
president and vice president in the space provided for the purpose. Vote in ONE square
only.”. The bed hall take-administrative-notice—of the-nominations-of-the je

—5 names of the candidates for the
offices of president and vice president certified under s. 8.16 (7) or filed under s. 8.20 shall
appear on the ballot in the form prescribed in s. 7.08 (2) (a). The names of the presiden-
tial electors for the candidates supplied under ss. 8.18 (2) and 8.20 (2) b} (d) are not
listed on the ballot but a vote for the candidates for president and vice president is a vote
for them through their named presidential electors.

SECTION 16. 5.65 of the statutes is created to read:-

5.65 Special referendum ballots. Unless otherwise provided, ballots for special refer-
enda shall conform to the format prescribed in s. 5.64 (2), insofar as applicable.

SECTION 17. 5.66 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

5.66 (2) The county clerk or board of election commissioners shall print a sufficient
number of sample ballots. The municipal clerk or board of election commissioners shall
print sample ballots whenever the municipality prepares ballots under s. 7.15 (2) (b) or
(c). Sample ballots shall be printed on nonwhite colored paper and shall be overprinted
“SAMPLE”. Voting machine sample ballots shall be a reduced size diagram of the face
of the board or screen inside the voting machine with all candidates, issues and voting
instructions as they will appear on the official ballot. Sample ballots to be used with an
electronic voting system in which ballot labels o and ballot cards are used shall be an
actual size copy of the ballot labels label and ballot card. The eounty clerk or board of
election commissioners printing the ballots shall distribute the samples approximately as
follows: 45% shall be kept in the clerk’s or board’s office and distributed to electors
requesting them; 45% shall be sent to the municipalities, or, if the municipality prints
ballots, 45% shall be sent to the county for distribution to the electors; and 10% shall be
reserved to be sent to the polling places by municipalities in proportion to the number
certified in sub. (1) and made available to electors at the polls on election day.

SECTION 18. 5.72 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:

5.72 (1) As soon as possible after ballots are delivered to the county clerk or to the
municipal clerk if the municipality is printing preparing ballots under s. 7.15 (2), but not
later than 3 weeks before any election relating to a state or national office or statewide
referendum, the county or municipal clerk peinting preparing the ballots shall submit
one copy of each ballot to the board for review of possible errors. If the ballot-printer
contractor preparing the ballots supplies proofs in advance of ballot printing prepara-
tion, the clerk shall submit one copy of the proofs in lieu of actual ballots. If a voting
machine ballot or other ballot combining local candidates or referenda with state or
national candidates or referenda is used, the entire ballot shall be submitted, but if paper
ballots intended for distribution to electors are used, only those ballots relating to state
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or national offices and statewide referenda need be submitted. This subsection does not
require delay of ballot distribution or mailing of absentee ballots.

(2) The board shall review ballots and proof copies submitted under sub. (1) and shall
notify the county and municipal clerk of any error as soon as possible but in no event
later than 7 days after submission. The clerk is not required to correct a ballot error
upon receipt of notice of the error, unless ordered to do so under sub. (3) or s. 5.06 (6).

SECTION 19. 5.87 of the statutes is amended to read:

5.87 Tabulating votes. If a central counting location is not utilized, the procedure for
tabulating the votes by the automatic tabulating equipment shall be under the direction
of the ehairperson-ofinspectors chief inspector and shall conform to the requirements of
the automatic tabulating equipment. If any ballot is not accepted by the automatic tabu-
lating equipment, the election officials shall make a duplicate ballot to replace that ballot
in the manner prescribed in s. 5.85 (3). All proceedings at the polling place and at any
central counting location shall be open to the public, but no person, except those em-
ployed and authorized for the purpose, may touch any ballot, container, envelope, re-
turn or equipment.

SECTION 20. 5.91 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

5.91 (2) H Except at a primary election, it enables an elector to vote a straight party
ticket i ion-4 i , but the automatic tabulating equipment
counts the vote of an elector who casts a vote for a candidate for an office outside the
straight party ticket for that office only.

SECTION 21. 6.10 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

6.10 (3) When an elector moves from one ward to another or from one municipality to
another within the state after the last registration day but at least 10 days before the
election, the elector may vote in and be considered a resident of the new ward or munici-
pality where residing upon transferring registration under s. 6.40 (1) or upon registering
at the proper polling place or other registration location in the new ward or municipality
under s. 6.55 (2). If the elector moves within 10 days of an election, the elector shall vote
in the elector’s old ward or municipality if otherwise qualified to vote there.

SECTION 22. 6.15 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

6.15 (3) (b) (title) Election day. An eligible elector may appear at the proper polling
place or other location designated under s. 6.55 (2) for the ward or election district where
he or she resides and make application for a ballot under sub. (2). In such case, the
inspector or special registration deputy shall perform the duties of the municipal clerk.
The elector shall provide identification. If the elector is qualified i
pelling-place, he or she shall be permitted to vote. The elector shall mark, punch or label
the ballot and, if it is a paper ballot, the elector shall fold the ballot, and shall give it to
the inspector. The inspector shall deposit it directly in the ballot box. Voting machines
or ballots utilized with electronic voting systems may only be used by electors voting
under this section if they permit voting for president and vice president only.

SECTION 23. 6.22 (1) (d) of the statutes is renumbered 6.22 (1) (e).
SECTION 24. 6.22 (1) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

6.22 (1) (d) Peace corps volunteers.

SECTION 25. 6.22 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

6.22 (2) (title) APPLICATION PROCEDURE. A military elector shall vote in the ward or
election district for the address of his or her residence prior to becoming a military elec-
tor. Whenever an application, affidavit or other act is required in ss. 6.86 to 6.89 any
military elector may fulfill the requirements by subscribing or swearing before any per-
son authorized to administer oaths.

SECTION 26. 6.27 (5) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 6.27 (5).
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SECTION 27. 6.27 (5) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 28. 6.275 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

6.275 (title) Registration and voting statistics.

SECTION 29. 6.275 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 30. 6.275 (2) of the statutes is renumbered 6.275 (1) and amended to read:

6.275 (1) Within 30 days after each primary and election at which a state or national
office is filled or a statewide referendum is held, including any special election, the mu-
nicipal clerk or board of election commissioners shall make a written statement in dupli-
cate to the board county clerk or board of election commissioners of each county in
which the municipality is located specifying:

(a) The total number of electors veting residing in that county who voted in the mu-
nicipality in that primary or election.

(b) The Where registration applies, the total number of electors of the municipality
residing in that county who were preregistered on the deadline specified ins. 6.28 (1) (a),
including mail registrations which are postmarked by that day.

{c) The Where registration applies, the total number of electors of the municipality
residing in that county who registered after the close of registration and prior to the day
of the primary or election under s. 6.29.

(d) The Where registration applies, the total number of electors of the municipality
residing in that county who registered on the day of the primary or election under s. 6.55.

"SECTION 31. 6.275 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

6.275 (2) Upon receipt of each report filed under this section, the county clerk or
board of election commissioners shall forward one copy to the board within 7 days.

SECTION 31m. 6.28 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

6.28 (1) (b) A municipal clerk or municipal board of election commissioners may
appoint any qualified elector of the state as a special registration deputy. Deputies may
be appointed by more than one clerk or board of election ¢ommissioners to serve more
than one municipality, except for deputies appointed under s. 6.55 (6). Appointments
may be revoked at any time.

SECTION 32. 6.30 (3) (a) to (c) and (4) of the statutes are amended to read:

6.30 (3) (a) He The elector shall secure the necessary blank registration affidavits
forms and instructions for their completion from the municipal clerk.

(b) He The elector shall appear before any person authorized to administer oaths with
the completed and signed registration affidavits form and shall swear to the truth of their
itscontents. The person administering the oath shall sign his or her name on the line for
the signature of the registration official.

(c) The elector shall return the original affidavit form and one duplicate shall-be-re-
tusned to the clerk of the municipality where the elector resides, except in any municipal-
ity which employs data processing for keeping of voting registration records only the
original affidavit form need be returned. The affidavit form shall be prepostpaid for
return when mailed at any point within the United States. To be eligible to vote in that
anelection the affidavit form shall be received nolater-than by the clerk prior to the close
of the clerk’s office on the registration deadline date priorto-the for that election.

(4) By mMaAIL. Any eligible elector may register by mail upon a form prescribed by the
board and provided by each municipality. The form shall be designed to obtain the
information required in ss. 6.33 (1) and 6.40 (1) (a) and (b). The form shall be pre-
postpaid for return when mailed at any point within the United States, and shall be
substantiated by 2 other electors residing in the same municipality in which the elector
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resides, corroborating all material statements therein. Such forms shall be available in
the municipal clerk’s office and may be distributed by any elector of the municipality.

The clerk shall mail a registration form to any elector er-person-whe-is-eligible-to-qualify

asan-eleeter upon written or oral request.
SECTION 33. 6.32 (3) and (4) of the statutes are amended to read:

6.32 (3) If the form is submitted later than the close of registration, the clerk shall
make a good faith effort to notify the elector that he or she may register at the clerk’s
office under s. 6.29 or at the proper polling place or other location designated under s.
629-o¢ 6.55 (2).

(4) If the form is sufficient to accomplish registration and the clerk has no reliable
information to indicate that the proposed elector is not qualified, the clerk shall enter the
elector’s name shall-be-entered on the registration list and transmit a 1st class letter or
postcard shall-be-transmitted to the registrant, specifying the elector’s ward or alder-
manic district, and polling place. If such letter or postcard is returned, or if the clerk is
informed of a different address than the one specified by the elector, the clerk shall strike
the name shall-be-stricken of the elector from the list. The letter or postcard shall specify
“ADDRESS CORRECTION REQUESTED” or “DO NOT FORWARD—", and ifa
postcard, “RETURN POSTAGE GUARANTEED”.

SECTION 34. 6.35 (1), (2) and (4) of the statutes are amended to read:
6.35 (1) Under the direction of the municipal clerk or board of election commission-

ers, the original registration forms shall be filed by wards in such-an-orderly and logical
way—t-hat—they—afﬁeadﬂyﬂwaﬂable-te—t-heeleﬂe

one of the following ways:

(a)_In alphabetical order of the electors’ names.

(b) In alphabetical order according to street names, by number on each street and in
alphabetical order of the electors’ names at each address on the street.

(2) Duplicate registration forms shall be maintained by municipalities not employing
data processing. Duplicates shall be filed in alphabetieal the same order, except that
duplicates shall be filed for the entire municipality without regard to wards.

(4) In municipalities employing data processing for keeping of eleetion-orvoter regis-
tration records, original registration forms shall be maintained in the elesk’s office of the
municipal clerk or board of election commissioners at all times. Notwithstanding sub.
(1), ongmal forms in such municipalities need not be maintained by ward, but the data

processmg system employed shall enable the-municipal-clerk-to-retrieve retrieval of retr1eva] of the
registration list in-alphabetical-oeder-and by ward.

SECTION 35. 6.40 (1) (a) and (b) of the statutes are amended to read:

6.40 (1) (a) Within municipality. Any registered elector shall transfer registration after
a change of residence within the municipality in which he or she is registered by appear-
ing in person or by mailing to the municipal clerk a signed request stating his or her
present address, affirming that this will be the elector’s residence for 10 days prior to the
election and providing the address where he or she was last registered. Alternatively, the
elector may transfer his or her registration at the proper polling place or other registra-
tion location under s. 6.02 (2) in accordance with s. 6.55 (2) (a). If an elector is voting at a
former ward or election district, the change shall be effective for the next election.

(b) Within state. Any elector who changes residence within this state from one munic-
ipality to another shall give his or her previous residence upon application for registra-
tion at the new residence and shall sign an authorization to cancel voting privileges at the
former residence on a form prescribed by the board and furnished by each municipality.
The cancellation authorization shall be forwarded to the proper election officials no later
than 3 days after the close of registration. Such elector may also transfer his or her
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registration at the proper polling place or other registration location as provided in s.
6.55 (2) (a).

SECTION 36. 6.45 of the statutes is amended to read:

6.45 Registration lists public. After the deadline for revision of the registration lists,
the municipal clerk shall make copies for election use. All registration lists, including
supplemental lists which are prepared at the polling place places or other registration
locations under s. 6.55, shall at all times be open to public inspection. Under the regula-
tions prescribed by the municipal clerk, an elector may copy the registration list. The
municipal clerk shall furnish upon request to each candidate who has filed nomination
papers for an office which represents at least part of the residents of the municipality one
copy of the current registration list for those areas for which he or she is a candidate for a
fee not to exceed the cost of reproduction.

SECTION 37. 6.48 (4) of the statutes is renumbered 6.325 and amended to read:

6.325 (title) Disqualification of electors. No person may be disqualified en—any
greuﬂés as an elector underthis-section unless the municipal clerk, board of election
commissioners or a challenging elector under s. 6.48 demonstrates beyond a reasonable
doubt that the person does not qualify as an elector or is not properly registered. When a
person’s registration is canceled, the date and the reason for the cancellation shall be
entered by the municipal clerk or board of election commissioners on the person’s regis-
tration form. If it appears that the elector or proposed elector is registered in another
location, the municipal clerk or board of election commissioners may require the chal-
lenged elector to sign an authorization to cancel registration under s. 6.40 (1) (b) and
shall notify the proper official at that location. Naturalized The municipal clerk or
board of election commissioners may require naturalized applicants may-be-required to
show their naturalization certificates.

SECTION 38. 6.48 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

6.48 (4) DisQUALIFICATION. The municipal clerk or board of election commissioners
may not disqualify an elector under this section except upon the grounds and in accord-
ance with the procedure specified in s. 6.325.

SECTION 39. 6.50 (1) and (2) of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read:

6.50 (1) Within 90 days following each general election, the municipal clerk or board
of election commissioners of each municipality in which registration is required shall
examine the registration records and identify each elector who has not voted within the
previous 4 years if qualified to do so during that entire period and shall mail a notice to
the elector in substantially the following form:

“NOTICE OF SUSPENSION OF
REGISTRATION

You are hereby notified that your voter registration will be canceled, according to
state law, for failure to vote within the previous 4-year period, unless you apply for
continuation of your registration within 30 days. You may continue your registration by
signing the statement below and returning it to this office by mail or in person.

APPLICATION FOR CONTINUATION
OF REGISTRATION

I hereby certify that I still reside at the address at which I am registered and apply for
continuation of registration.

Signed ....
Present Address ....

If you have moved within this municipality or changed your name, please contact this
office to complete a change of name or address form.
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[Office of clerk or board of election commissioners
Address
Telephone]”.

~ (2) The municipal clerk or board of election commissioners shall cancel the registra-
tion of all notified electors under sub. (1) who have not applied for continuation of regis-
tration within 30 days of the date of mailing of the notice of suspension.

SECTION 40. 6.50 (3) to (6) of the statutes are renumbered 6.50 (8) and (3) to (5),
respectively, and amended to read:

6.50 (3) Upon receipt of reliable information that a registered elector has moved
outside of the municipality, the municipal clerk or board of election commissioners shall
notify the elector by mailing a notice by st class mail to the elector’s registration address
stating the source of the information. All municipal departments and agencies receiving
information that a registered elector has moved shall notify the clerk or board of election
commissioners. If the elector no longer resides in the municipality or fails to apply for
continuation of registration within 30 days of the date the notice is mailed, the clerk or
board of election commissioners shall cancel the elector’s registration. Upon receipt of
reliable information that a registered elector has moved within the municipality, the mu-
nicipal clerk or board of election commissioners shall transfer the elector’s registration
and mail the elector a notice of the transfer under s. 6.40 (2). This subsection does not
restrict the right of an elector to challenge any registration under s. 6.325, 6.48, 6.925 or
6.93.

(4) The municipal clerk or board of election commissioners shall cancel the registra-
tion of deceased electors shall-be-canceled by means of checking vital statistics reports.
No notice need be sent of registrations canceled under this subsection.

(5) The registration of any elector whose address is listed at a building which has been
condemned for human habitation by the municipality under s. 66.05 (2) shall be investi-
gated by the municipal clerk or board of election commissioners. If the clerk or board of
election commissioners can find no reason why the registration of such an elector should
not be stricken from the registration list, the elector’s registration shall be canceled. If
the elector has left a forwarding address with the U.S. postal service, a notice of cancella-
tion shall be mailed by the clerk or board of election commissioners to the forwarding
address.

(8) Any municipal governing body may direct the municipal clerk or board of election
commissioners to arrange with the U.S. postal service pursuant to applicable federal
regulations, to receive change of address information with respect to individuals residing
within the municipality for revision of the elector registration list. If required by the U.S.
postal service, the governing body may create a registration commission consisting of the
municipal clerk or executive secretary of the board of election commissioners and 2 other
electors of the municipality appointed by the clerk or executive secretary for the purpose
of making application for address changes and processing the information received. The
municipal clerk or executive secretary shall act as chairperson of the commission. Any
authorization under this subsection shall be for a definite period or until the municipal
governing body otherwise determines. The procedure shall apply uniformly to the entire
municipality whenever used. The procedure shall provide for receipt of complete change
of address information on an automatic basis, or not less often than once every 2 years
during the 60 days preceding the close of registration for the September primary. Ha

subs—{-and-2)-
SECTION 41. 6.50 (7) and (8) of the statutes are renumbered 6.50 (6) and (7),
respectively.

SECTION 42. 6.50 (9) and (10) of the statutes are amended to read:
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6.50 (9) Whenever a name is stricken from the registration list, the municipal clerk or
board of election commissioners shall enter the reason for striking shall-be-stated on the

registration list next to the stricken name.
(10) Any eanceled clector whose registration is canceled under this section may be

have h1s or her reglstratlon remstated by ﬁlmg a wr}t{en—request—fer—remsta{emem—er

st-ated—eleeter—shall—shew—t—h&da%&ef—rems&a{emem new reglstratnon form
SECTION 43. 6.55(2) (c) 1 and (d) and (6) of the statutes are amended to read:

6.55(2) (c) 1. Asan alternative to registration at the polling place under pars. (a) and
(b), the governing body of any municipality in which registration is required may by
resolution require a person who qualifies as an elector and who is not registered and
desires to register on the day of an election to do so at &he—eﬁﬁe&ef—&he—mmue*pal—elerk
another readily accessible location in the same building as the polling place serving the

elector s res1dence 1nstead of at %h&eleeter—s that polhng place—lf—the—pe}lmg—plaee—a%

In such case, the munlcmal clerk shall prommently post a notlce of the reglstratlon loca-
tion at the polling place. The municipal clerk ox, deputy clerk or special registration
deputy at the registration location shall require such person to execute a registration
form as prescribed under par. (a) and to provide acceptable proof of residence as pro-
vided under sub. (7). If the person cannot supply such proof, the registration form shall
be corroborated in the manner provided in par. (b). The signing by the corroborating
elector and by the elector executing the affidavit shall be in the presence of the municipal
clerk ex, deputy clerk or special registration deputy. The municipal clerk e, deputy clerk
or special registration deputy shall upon request administer oaths to any person making
an affidavit under this subdivision. Upon proper completion of registration, the munici-
pal clerk, deputy clerk or special registration deputy shall serially number the registra-
tion and give one copy to the elector for presentation at the polling place serving the
elector’s residence.

(d) A registered elector who has changed his or her name but resides at the same
address, and has not notified the municipal clerk under s. 6.40 (1) (c), shall notify the
inspector of the change before voting. The inspector shall then notify the municipal clerk
at the time which materials are returned under s. 6.56 (1). If an elector changes both a
name and address, the elector shall eomply-with complete a registration form at the
polling place or other registration location under pars. (a) and (b).

(6) The governing body of any municipality may provide by resolution that any of the
registration duties of inspectors under sub. (2) shall be carried out in such municipality
by special registration deputies appointed by the municipal clerk at any polling place or
other registration location whenever the clerk determines that the registration process
provided for in that subsection will be facilitated thereby. Such deputies may administer
the oath required for registration. The deputies shall be specially appointed by the clerk
for one election only to conduct elector registration only.

SECTION 44. 6.56 (2) to (4) of the statutes are amended to read:

6.56 (2) Upon receipt of the list, the municipal clerk shall make a check to determine
whether each person who has been allowed to vote under s. 6.55 (3) is properly regis-
tered. If so, the clerk shall correct the registration list. If the address on the registration
list is not correct, the clerk shall correct the address. The clerk shall then notify the
elector by postcard when he or she is properly registered. If such person is found not to
be properly registered, the clerk shall send the person a 1st class letter with that informa-
tion, contammg a mall reglstratlon form under s. 6.30 (4) The letter shall be marked

< R p R EED” “ADDRESS
CORRECTION REQUEST ED” If such letter is returned undehvered or if the U.S.
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postal service notifies the clerk of an improper address which was apparently improper
on the day of the election, the clerk shall notify the district attorney.

~ (3) In the case of persons registering to vote at the polling place or elerk’s-office other
registration location unders. 6.55 (2), an audit of all of such electors shall be made by the
municipal clerk upon receipt of the list under sub. (1). The audit shall be made by 1st
class postcard. The postcard shall be labeled “ADDRESS CORRECTION RE-
QUESTED” or “DO NOT FORWARD--RETURN POSTAGE GUARANTEED”. If
any postcard is returned undelivered, or if the clerk is informed of a different address
than the one specified by the elector which was apparently improper on the day of the
election, the elector’s name shall be stricken from the registration list and the name shall
be provided by the clerk to the district attorney.

(4) After each election, the municipal clerk shall carefully check to assure that no
person has been allowed to vote more than once. Whenever the municipal clerk has
good reason to believe that a person has voted more than once in an election, the clerk
shall send the person a neaforwardable st class letter with return receipt and retusn
peostage-guaranteed address correction requested, informing him or her that all registra-
tions relating to that person may be canceled within 7 days unless the person contacts the
office of the clerk to clarify the matter. A copy of such letter and any subsequent infor-
mation received from or about the addressee shall be sent to the district attorney.

SECTION 45. 6.56 (6) of the statutes is created to read:

6.56 (6) The municipal clerk may not disqualify an elector under this section except
upon the grounds and in accordance with the procedures specified in s. 6.325.

SECTION 45m. 6.80 (1) and (2) (a), (e) and (f) of the statutes are amended to read:

6.80 (1) VOTING BOOTH OR MACHINE USE.
vote—only Only one person individual at a time is permitted to occupy a voting booth or
machine, except that an elector who is a parent or guardian may be accompanied by the
¢lector’s minor child or minor ward, and an elector who qualifies for assistance under s.
6.82 (2) may be assisted as provided in that subsection.

(2) (a) Upon receiving his-or her ballot and without leaving the polling place, the
elector shall enter an unoccupied voting booth or machine alone to cast his or her vote,
except as authorized in sub. (1). An elector may use or copy an unofficial sample ballot
which may be marked in advance of entering the polling place, but an elector may not use
or bring into the polling place any ballot printed upon paper of the type required or
utilized for official ballots at that polling place.

(e) After turnmg the completed ballot the elector shall pubhcly and in person deh—vef
|y ofl

er—e*&mmeé—sh&ll depos1t it in the ballot box m—t—he—eieeter—s—pfeseﬂee

(f) In the presidential preference primary and other partisan primary elections at poll-
ing places where ballots are distributed to electors, unless the ballots are utilized with an
electronic voting system in which all candidates appear on the same ballot, after the
elector prepares his or her ballot the elector shall detach the remaining ballots, fold beth
the-completed-ballotand the ballots to be discarded, fold the completed ballot unless the
ballot is intended for counting with automatic tabulating equipment, personally deposit
the ballots to be discarded in the separate ballot box marked ‘““blank ballot box”, and
deliver deposit the completed ballot as-previded-inpar—(e) in the ballot box indicated by

the inspectors. The inspectors shall keep the blank ballot box locked until the canvass is
completed and shall dispose of the blank ballots as prescribed by the municipal clerk.

SECTION 45s. 6.82 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
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6.82 (2) AID IN MARKING BALLOT. (a) If an elector declares to the presiding election
official that he or she cannot read or write, or has difficulty in reading, writing or under-
standing English or that due to physical disability; is unable to mark; or punch erlabel a
ballot or depress a button or lever on a voting machine, the elector shall be informed by
the officials that he or she may have assistance. When assistance is requested the elector

may select any et-her—eleefeer—er—}eleeﬁeﬂ—eﬁﬁe}als 1nd1v1dua1 to a551st in castmg hlS or her

The

selected individual rendenng assistance may not be the elector’s employer or an agent it of
that employer or an officer or agent of a labor organization which represents the elector.
The selected persen-or-personsrenderingassistance individual shall certify on the back of
the ballot that it was marked; or punched erlabeled with their his or her assistance.
Where voting machines are used, certification shall be made on the registration list.

(b) The eofficials-or—the—elector individual chosen shall enter the voting booth or
machine with the elector and shall read the names of all candidates on the ballot for each
office, and ask, “For which one do you vote?”’. The ballot shall be marked; or punched
or-labeled or the lever or button depressed according to the elector’s expressed prefer-
ence. The efficial-or-otherpersen individual selected to assist may not disclose to anyone
how the elector voted.

©

be regarded as a physieal disability.

(d) The election officials shall enter upon the list of persons electors voting after the
name of any elector who had assistance in marking-a-ballet voting the word “assisted”.
Where-a-person-chooses-another-elector-to-assist-the The officials shall also record on
the list of petsens electors voting the full name and address of the electer individual who
renders assistance.

SECTION 46. 6.85 of the statutes is amended to read:

6.85 Absent elector; definition. An absent elector is any otherwise qualified elector
who is or expects to be absent from the municipality in which the absent elector is a
qualified elector on election day whether by reason of active service in the U.S. armed
forces or for any other reason, or who because of age, sickness, handicap, physical disa-
bility, jury duty, service as an election official or religious reasons cannot appear at the
polling place in his or her ward. No person under the age of 70 qualifies as an absent
elector solely because of age. Any otherwise qualified elector who changes residence
within this state by moving to a different ward or municipality later than 10 days prior to
an election may vote an absentee ballot in the ward or municipality where he or she was
qualified to vote before moving. An elector qualifying under this section may vote by
absentee ballot under ss. 6.86 to 6.89.

SECTION 47. 6.86 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read:

6.86 (1) Any elector, qualifying under ss. 6.20 (1) and 6.85 as an absent elector may
apply to the municipal clerk for an official ballot either in writing, in person, by complet-
ing an affidavit as provided in sub. (2) or by agent as provided in sub. (3). ¥ Except as
provided in sub. (3), if application is made in writing, the application, signed by the
elector, shall be received no sooner than the first of the month 3 months before the
election nor after 5 p.m. on the Friday immediately preceding the election. If application
is made in person the application shall not be made sooner than the first of the month 3
months before the month of the election nor later than 5 p.m. on the day preceding the
election. If the elector is making written application and the reason for requesting an
absentee ballot is that the elector is a sequestered juror, the application shall be received
no soonet than 7 days before the election nor after 5 p.m. on election day. If the applica-

- Intoxication shall not
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tion is received after 5 p.m. on the Friday immediately preceding the election, the munici-
pal clerk or the clerk’s agent shall immediately take the ballot to the court in which the
elector is serving as a juror and deposit it with the judge. The judge shall recess court, as
soon as convenient, and give the elector the ballot. The judge shall then notarize the
affidavit as provided in s. 6.87 and shall turn the ballot over to the clerk or agent of the
clerk who shall deliver it to the polling place as required in s. 6.88. If application is made
by completing an affidavit as provided in sub. (2), the affidavit may be received at any
time before 5 p.m. on the Friday immediately preceding the election.

(2) An elector who is indefinitely confined because of age, physical illness or infirmity
or is disabled for an indefinite period may by signing an affidavit to that effect require
that an absentee ballot be sent to the elector automatically for every election. The affida-
vit form and instructions shall be prescribed by the board, and furnished upon request to
any elector by each municipality. The envelope containing the absentee ballot shall be
clearly marked as not forwardable. If any elector is no longer indefinitely confined, the
elector shall so notify the municipal clerk. The mailing list established under this subsec-
tion shall be kept current through all possible means. The clerk shall remove the name of
any elector from the list upon request of the elector or upon receipt of reliable informa-
tion that an elector no longer qualifies for the service. The eleeter clerk shall be-notified
notify the elector of such action not taken at the elector’s request within 5 days, if possi-
ble. An elector who fails to cast and return an absentee ballot received under this subsec-
tion shall be removed from the mailing list, and the instructions shall so indicate.

SECTION 48. 6.87 (2), (4) and (6) of the statutes are amended to read:

6.87 (2) The municipal clerk shall place the ballot in an unsealed envelope furnished
by the clerk. The envelope shall have the name, official title and post-office address of
the clerk upon its face. The other side of the envelope shall have a printed certificate-
affidavit in substantially the following form:

[STATE OF ....

County of ....]

or

[(name of foreign country and city or other jurisdictional unit)]

L ..., (certify) (do solemnly swear) subject to the penalties of s. 12.60 (1) (b), Wis.
Stats. for false statements that I am a resident of the [.... ward of the] (town) (village) of
..., or of the .... aldermanic district in the city of ...., residing at .... in said city, the county
of ..., state of Wisconsin, and am entitled to vote in the (ward) (election district) at the
election to be held on ....; that I am not voting at any other location in this election; that I
cannot appear at the polling place in the (ward) (election district) on election day because
'expect to be absent from the municipality or because of age, sickness, handicap, physi-
cal disability, religious reasons, jury duty, service as an election official, or because I have
changed my residence within the state from one ward or election district to another
within 10 days before the election. I (certify) (swear) that I exhibited the enclosed ballot
unmarked to the (2 witnesses) (person administering the oath), that I then in (their) (his)
(her) presence and in the presence of no other person marked the ballot and enclosed and
sealed the same in this envelope in such a manner that no one but myself and any person
rendering assistance under s. 6.87 (5), Wisconsin Statutes, if I requested assistance, could
know how I voted.

Signed ....
The (2 witnesses) (person administering the oath) shall execute either of the following as
appropriate:

We, the undersigned witnesses, subject to the penalties of s. 12.60 (1) (b), Wis. Stats.,
for false statements, certify that the above statements are true and the voting procedure
was executed as there stated. Neither of us is a candidate for any office on the enclosed
ballot (except in the case of an incumbent municipal clerk). The elector was not solicited
or advised by us to vote for or against any candidate or measure.
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....(Name)
...(Address)
....(Name)
...(Address)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this .... day of ..., A.D., ..., and I hereby certify
that T am not a candidate on the ballot upon which the affiant voted (unless I am an
incumbent municipal clerk), that the voting procedure above was executed as therein
stated, and that the affiant was not solicited or advised by me to vote for or against any
candidate or measure.

...(Name)
...(Title)
..(State or nation)

(4) The elector voting absentee shall either make and subscribe to the affidavit before
a person authorized to administer oaths or make and subscribe to the certification before
2 witnesses. The absent elector, in the presence of the administrator of the oath or wit-
nesses, shall mark; or punch eslabel the ballot in a manner that will not disclose how the
elector’s vote is cast. The elector shall then, still in the presence of the admini